CEMETERY COMMISSION MONTHLY MEETING
CHANNEL 18 STUDIO
100 OAK STREET, HARWICH, MA 02645
THURSDAY MAY 9, 2024, AT 9:00 AM

Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone.
May 9, 2024, 9:00 —11:00 AM (America/New York)
Please join my meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone.
https:/meet.goto.com/808069213
You can also dial in using your phone.
Access Code: 808-069-213
United States: +1 (872) 240-3311
Get the app now and be ready when your first meeting starts:
https:/meet.goto.com/install

I. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES JANUARY 4 & FEBRUARY 1, 2024,

II. CORRESPONDENCE FROM TOWN HALL & ASSOCIATIONS

A.
B.

(5

Email from Kathleen Barrett on open Tree Article.
Email from Jan Moore from CPC on attending Town Meeting for South Harwich

Cemetery Article for gravestones.
OTHER BUSINESS.

III. OLD BUSINESS

A.
B.
C.

m o

M

Veterans Memorial Circle hardscape and benches. Email from Paul Sweetser.
Email from Hamco on Flag Poles. Stamped Concrete.

Walk of Remembrance. Plans for Phase II include timeline, materials and fund
raising.

Budget for FY2024 includes a new Fee Schedule.

Evergreen Cemetery sign hardware repair, Johnson Welding & Fabrication
$1,889.52 Email from Dawn Fancy.

Sign for Old Smith Cemetery, Harding Ryder Cemetery and Lothrop Cemetery.
Year to date Cemetery Revolving Account and Cemetery Budget.

Town webpage for Cemetery Department. Training on updating pages.

Erosion at Island Pond Cremation area.

Eagle Scout Projects.
OTHER OLD BUSINESS.

IV. NEW BUSINESS

A.

B.
c.
D.

BILLS: Atlas Preservation D2 $1,011.45, Web Services of America $5,148.00,
New England Cemetery Association $275.00, Water Bills Pine Grove $95.00,
North Harwich $95.00, Mt Pleasant $45.00, Mt Pleasant Bldg $45.00, Island Pond
$95.00, South Harwich $45.00, Matthew Eldredge Landscaping Hydroseed Mt
Pleasant $1,240.00, Amazon flags for mark outs $38.97, All Cape Fence for Eagle
Scout projects Hawks Nest $2,228.00 and Old Smith $464.00, Johnston Welding

$1,889.52, and John Fougere $3,200.00.
DEEDS:

Commissioner’s possible visiting cemeteries.
OTHER BUSINESS.

V. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

VI ADJOURNMENT



Robbin Kelley

From: Kathleen Barrette

Sent: Thursday, April 25, 2024 4:36 PM
To: Robbin Kelley

Subject: Cemetery Warrant Article
Attachments: Warrant Article - Cemetery.xlsx
Hi Robbin,

Attached please find an excel spreadsheet with a listing of all capital and warrant articles for the
Cemetery department.

Would you please provide a status update for all articles with balances and return the completed
spreadsheet to me by tomorrow.

Thanks for your cooperation.
Any questions, please let me know.

Thank you,
Kathleen

Kathleen Barrette

Finance Director/Town Accountant
Town of Harwich

732 Main Street

Harwich, MA 02645
Kathleen.Barrette@harwich-ma.gov
508-430-7502 x 3335
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Robbin Kellez

From: Jan Moore <janmoore8040@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, April 23, 2024 11:47 AM

To: Robbin Kelley

Subject: Harwich Town Meeting

Hi Robbin,

Reminder:

Harwich Annual Town Meeting is set for Monday, May 6, 2024 at 7 PM at the Harwich Community Center.

Your possible Community Preservation Act funded project is on the Harwich Annual Town Meeting Warrant. You are the
spokesperson for your project on the floor of the town meeting.

Wishing you good luck with the vote.

~ Jan
Harwich Community Preservation Committee Board Secretary

Sent from Mail for Windows



S —

COMMUNITY PRESERVATION ACT — SOUTH HARWICH GRAVESTONE
CONSERVATION

ARTICLE 35: To see if the Town will vote to appropriate $23,000.00 from the
Community Preservation Act Fund FY2025 Historic Preservation Reserve Fund to fund the South
Harwich Cemetery Project; Any funds left unspent from this Article are to be returned to the
Community Preservation Act Fund —Undesignated Fund Balance, and to act fully thereon.

By request of the Community Preservation Committee.

Explanation: Funding to support the repair and restoration of gravestones in the South Harwich
cemetery located on the grounds of the South Harwich Meeting House.

ROLL CALL VOTES:

Select Board:

To accept and adopt:

Yeas: 4 (Four): Julie Kavanagh, Michael MacAskill, Jeffrey Handler, Donald Howell
Nays: 0 (Zero): None

COMMUNITY PRESERVATION ACT — VETERANS MEMORIAL COMPLEX ELECTRIC
IRRIGATION REPLACEMENT

ARTICLE 36: To see if the Town will vote to appropriate $37,000.00 from
Community Preservation Act Fund FY2025 Estimated Annual Revenue to fund the Veterans Field
Irrigation/Electrical Project Any funds left unspent from this Article are to be returned to the
Community Preservation Act Fund —Undesignated Fund Balance, and to act fully thereon.

By request of the Community Preservation Committee.

Explanation: Funding for the complete replacement of the electrical system that controls the
irrigation for the multi-field complex. The field irrigation system will be rendered unusable
without this improvement. This complex includes the Bassett Softball Field and the Crowell
Baseball Field and the open recreational space between them. This complex has been used for
over 15 years in Spring and Summer including usage by the Cranberry Festival, the annual
Hooker’s Ball, rugby and lacrosse tournaments, and AAU baseball.

51



Robbin Ke!lex

From: Paul Sweetser <paulsweetser@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, May 1, 2024 4:14 PM

To: Robbin Kelley

Subject: Re: Rememberance Walk

Attachments: VeteransCircle5.pdf

“Hi Robbin,

Enclosed in attachment is the Veterans Walk 5 plan that you requested. Hope all is well.
Walter Stratton

OnThu, Mar 7, 2024 at 7:01 AM Paul Sweetser <paulsweetser@gmail.com> wrote:
Hi Robbin,

Hopefully this is what the doctor ordered...

Paul

Paul E. Sweetser

Praofessional Land Surveyor
P.O. Box 1146
Dennisport, MA 02639

Cell- (508)737-7560

5

Paul E. Sweetser
Professional Land Surveyor
P.0O. Box 1146

Dennisport, MA 02639

Cell- (508)737-7560
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NOTES:
AN ON THE GROUND SURVEY WAS PERFORMED ON FEBRUARY 27 & 29, 2024

LENGTH OF WALKWAY — 513.64't
AREA OF WALKWAY — 2,555 SQ.FT.+

BENCH(TYP.)
BRICK STAMPED CONCRETE

BRICK STAMPED CONCRETE

T~ /
o \\ //
S/ "EVERGREEN CEMETERY"
/A 7 PLAN OF PROPOSED WALK OF REMEMBERANCE
# IN EAST HARWICH, MASSACHUSETTS
> AS PREPARED FOR
HARWICH CEMETERY COMMISSION
FEBRUARY 29, 20024 ¥ 5 = SCALE: 1"=30
PAUL E. SWEETSER
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR
P.0. BOX 1148
DENNISPORT. MA
02639 3001-00




Robbin Kellez

From: Hamco Flagpoles <capecodflagpole@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, May 8, 2024 2:16 PM

To: Robbin Kelley

Subject: Re: Evergreen

Sure, we can bridal that main line.

Megan Nugnes

HAMCO Project Manager,

FLAGPOLES ‘;N” FLAGS Hamco Flagpoles and Flags

;;—_/: % 508-778-6822

Cape Cod's Flagpole @ www.hamcoflagpoles.com

&1 megan@hamcoflagpoles.com

On May 8, 2024, at 1:40 PM, Robbin Kelley <rkelley@harwich-ma.gov> wrote:

Canyou get me a price? Please.
Also, wanted to have hook in between the American Flag and POW to keep it closer to the pole.

Robbin

From: Hamco Flagpoles <capecodflagpole@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, May 8, 2024 1:38 PM

To: Robbin Kelley <rkelley@harwich-ma.gov>

Subject: Re: Evergreen

Yes and | propose using the heavy duty fabric.

Megan Nugnes
HAMCO Project Manager,

FLAGPOLES '”“ND FLAGS Hamco Flagpoles and Flags

f’-’: %5 508-778-6822

Cape Cod’s Flagpole & www.hamcoflagpoles.com

54 megan@hamcoflagpoles.com
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On May 8, 2024, at 1:35 PM, Robbin Kelley <rkelley@harwich-ma.gov> wrote:

Megan

Do you have another vendor, these flags didn’t even last 6 months. Looking for
better quality.

Robbin Marie Kelley
Cemetery Administrator
Town of Harwich

Office: 100 Oak Street
Mailing: 732 Main Street
Harwich, MA 02645
Phone 508-430-7549
Fax 508-430-7598

From: Hamco Flagpoles <capecodflagpole@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, April 18, 2024 2:08 PM

To: Robbin Kelley <rkelley@harwich-ma.gov>

Subject: Evergreen

Hi Robbin,

The retaining rings have been changed out? Would you like me to reorder
flags?

Thankyou,

Megan Nugnes
HAMCO Project Manager,

FLAGPDLES.‘;%NB FLAGS Hamco Flagpoles and Flags

M R, 508-778-6822

Cape Cod's Flagpole © www.hamcoflagpoles.com

54 megan@hamcoflagpoles.com
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INVOICE

Johnson Welding & Fabrication
LLC

17 Rayber Road Unit 1

Orleans, MA 02653

Town of Harwich
Bill to

Robbin Kelley
Town of Harwich

Invoice details

Invoice no.: 1583

Terms: Net 30

Invoice date: 04/24/2024
Due date: 05/24/2024

Date Product or service
Labor
Materials
Labor

Ways to pay

visa @b paotry g BANK

johnsonweldfab@gmail.com
+1(774)216-1283

Description

Fabricate and paint brackets for

"Evergreen Cemetery” sign. Fabricated
from stainless steel material and painted

satin black to replace existed rusted
steel brackets.

Stainless flat bar, stainless eye bolts,
black paint, misc. shop consumables.

Road call to install brackets on sign, and

install sign on post. (min. charge)

If paying by check, please make payable to: Johnson Welding &

Fabrication

Mail to:

Johnson Welding & Fabrication
17 Rayber Road Unit 1

Orleans, MA, 02653

If you have any questions, feel free to contact Erik at

johnsonweldfab@gmail.com
(774)216-1283

Total

Johnson

WELDING & FABRICATION

Ship to
Robbin Kelley
Town of Harwich

Qty Rate Amount

10 $130.00  $1,300.00

1 $225.43 $225.43

1 $350.00 $350.00

Subtotal $1,875.43
Sales tax $14.09
$1,889.52



Budget 2024

Water 014912-52300

Beginning

July 2023 Eversource

August 2023 Eversource

Sep 2023 Eversource
Mt Pleasant Bld
North Harwich

Mt Pleasant Cem
Island Pond

South Harwich

Pine Grove

Oct 2023 Eversource
Nov 2023 Eversource
Dec 2023 Eversource
Jan 2024 Eversource
North Harwich

Mt Pleasant Bld

Mt Pleasant

Island Pond

South Harwich

Pine Grove

Feb 2024 Eversource
Mar 2024 Eversource

Date

8/10/2023

9/8/2023
10/6/2023
11/9/2023

12/15/2023
12/15/2023

1/5/2024
2/5/2024
2/5/2024

Withdrawal

$58.09
$22.88
$19.78
$46.42
$95.00
$94.20
$165.95
$45.00
$482.66
$40.15
$42.36
$18.31
$18.63
$45.00
$45.00
$45.00
$73.88
$45.00
$45.00
$18.76
$18.34

$1,485.41

Mil/Due/Subscrip 014912-573000

Jul Mileage

Mass Cemetery Field Day

ICCFA

American Red Cross
Aug Mileage

Sep Mileage

Oct Mileage

Nov Mileage

Dec Mileage

Jan Mileage

Feb Mileage

Mass Cemetery Renewal Due
New England Cem Dues

Date

8/16/2023
10/6/2023
12/15/2023
9/1/2023
2/1/2024

3/8/2024

4/5/2024

Supplies 014912-542000

Withdrawal

$70.00
$225.00
$110.00
$36.00
$79.52
$280.00
$176.96
$72.36
$48.24
$60.97
$62.98
$150.00
$50.00

$1,422.03

Balance

-$2,504.00
$58.09
$22.88
$19.78
$46.42
$95.00
$94.20

$165.95
$45.00
$482.66
$40.15
$42.36
$18.31
$18.63
$45.00
$45.00
$45.00
$73.88
$45.00
$45.00
$18.76
$18.34

-$1,018.59

Beginning Balance

-$1,269.00
$70.00
$225.00
$110.00
-$36.00
$79.52
$280.00
$176.96
$60.48
$40.32
$50.96
$52.64
$150.00
$50.00

$40.88

-$1,018.59

-$36.00

$40.88



Date Withdrawal Beginning Balance

-$510.00
Amazon 8/25/2023 $10.95 $10.95
Amazon 10/6/2023 $23.50 $23.50
Amazon 11/9/2023 $42.39 $42.39
Amazon Office Supplies 3/8/2024 $93.64 $93.64
Amazon Desk & Clock $46.75 $46.75
$217.23
-$202.77 -$292.77
vncliassitiea vi4yil £ - 9o71oUuvu
Date Withdrawal
Mass Cemetery Ann Meeting 4/5/2024 $100.00 -$100.00 -$100.00
Cellphone 14912-534400 -$500.00
Date
7/1/2023 $41.49 $41.49
8/1/2023 $41.49 $41.49
9/1/2023 $41.49 $41.49
10/1/2023 $41.74 $41.49
11/1/2023 $41.49 $41.49
12/1/2023 $41.49 $41.49
1/1/2024 $41.49 $41.49
2/1/2024 $41.49 $41.49
3/7/2024 $41.49 $41.49
4/4/2024 $45.47 $45.47
5/7/2024
$419.13 -$81.12 -$81.12
Clothing 014912-517900 Other Fringe Benefits
Date Withdrawal Beginning Balance
-$325.00 -$76.53
Amazon Boot & hiking shoes 3/8/2024 $108.48 $108.48
Amazon Jacket & Boots $246.96 $246.96
Amazon return Boots -$106.97 -$106.97
$0.00
Total Available -$76.53 -$1,564.13

o
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Robbin Kellex

From: Sarah Eaton

Sent: Friday, April 19, 2024 10:36 AM
To: Robbin Kelley

Subject: Re: Training Dates for New Website

Thank you Robbin,
I have you scheduled for the April 30™" Training. This is virtual over Zoom.

Sarat Eaton

Information Technology Director
Town of Harwich
732 Main Street, Harwich MA 02645

508-430-7570

From: Robbin Kelley <rkelley@harwich-ma.gov>
Sent: Thursday, April 18, 2024 7:38 AM

To: Sarah Eaton <seaton@harwich-ma.gov>
Subject: RE: Training Dates for New Website

I would like to attend the April 30" meeting.

Robbin

From: Sarah Eaton <seaton@harwich-ma.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, April 17, 2024 3:31 PM

To: Town of Harwich Department Heads <harwichdeptheads@harwich-ma.gov>

Cc: Town of Harwich Assistant Department Heads <harwichassistdeptheads@harwich-ma.gov>
Subject: Training Dates for New Website

Good Afternoon,

The new website is in the final stages before we go live in June. The next steps are training for the website.
Please note that each session is limited to 12 participants.

Tuesday April 23 is for System Administrators - This is for who will be using the website for more then just
department page updates and calendar postings.

Tuesday April 30 is for users that would be making changes to their respective department pages, i.e. updating
information, adding calendar events, etc. This will be aimed for users who currently make changes to their
department pages.

Tuesday May 14 in the afternoon is a work session for any of the users to be able to have questions answered
and go over any questions you may have.



Please let me know who should attend. Also, for users who are just editors on pages | can also give training
sessions at a later date or individual help. If you have any questions I'm happy to answer them.

Tuesday, April 23

Tuesday, April 30

Tuesday, April 14

Topic Introduction to Web User Basics Homepage Management
Evolve
Who should System Administrators Website Editors System Administrators
attend?
Organizations Web Evolve Introduction Managing your Homepage
Web Evolve Introduction Editing Basics Work Session and Q&A
Start at 9 AM,
end at 12 PM The HCMS Page Management & Best
Practices
Permissions
Topic User Basics Forms Work Session
Who should System Administrators Users managing Forms Any User
attend?
Editing Basics Using Forms Work Session and Q&A
Start at 1 PM,
end at 4 PM Page Management & Best
Practices
Sarat Eaton

Information Technology Director

Town of Harwich

732 Main Street, Harwich MA 02645

508-430-7570
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